
VILLAGE OF HUSSAR AGENDA 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING  
Thursday July 13, 2023 
 
The regular meeting of the council of the Village of Hussar will be held in Council Chambers and via conference call 
on Thursday, July 13, 2023 starting at 7:00 p.m. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA 
 

3. DELEGATION 
(a) Debbie LeBlanc – additional animal 
(b) Dave and Judy Kirkpatrick – concerns with house at 231 3rd Ave W 
(c) Julie Wiechel – request permission to adopt new puppy 

 
4. ADOPTION OF THE PREVIOUS MINUTES  

(a) April 13, 2023 Regular Council Meeting – Changes Made 
(b) May 11, 2023 Regular Council Meeting – changes made 
(c) June 8, 2023 Regular Council Meeting 

 
5. POLICY & BYLAW REVIEW  

(a) Bylaw Review  
• 538-21 Procedural Bylaw 
• 521-18 Unsightly Premises 

(b) Policy Review 
• 4.6 Vacation Entitlement - Changes 
• 4.9 Overtime 
• 4.10 Performance Review Policy 

 
6. BUSINESS 

(a) Purchase of an industrial lot for business 
(b) Alberta Transportation and Economic Corridors – Golf Tournament 
(c) Alberta Municipalities - Fall Convention 
(d) Hussar Summer Daze request  
(e) Sharing Assessment Data with 9 Pillars Real Estate Board 
(f) Ratify the Library Board Auditor 
(g) Discuss Property at 235 2nd Ave East 

 
7. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

(a) June 2023 Bank Reconciliation and Cheque Listing 
(b) Q2 Budget Variance Report 
(c) Term Deposit Renewal – Mayors Memorial Trust 

 
8. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
9. CAO, PW & JG WATER SERVICES REPORTS 

 
10. CORRESPONDENCE 

a) Marigold – Victim to Scam Impersonation 
b) Minister McIver Letter 
c) Sea Can Beautification consideration 
d) WHMB – Joint Agreement     
e) RCMP – report online  

 
11. ADJOURNMENT 

Next Meeting: Thursday August 10, 2023 (Council Chambers and via. Conference call) 

























































































  Village of Hussar 
Personnel Policy 4.6  Municipal Policy Handbook 
 

Vacation Entitlement        
 
Date Approved by Council: September 10, 2015   Resolution: 08.09.15 
 
Review Date: June      Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2016-11-22-04 
 

Purpose 
This policy has been adopted to provide guidelines for the allocation of vacation entitlement for Village 
of Hussar staff. 
 

Guidelines 
The vacation entitlement for salary employees shall be as described in the Alberta Employment 
Standards Code: 
 
 An employee becomes entitled to an annual vacation of at least: 
  (a) 2 weeks after each of the first 4 years of employment, and 

(b) 3 weeks after 5 consecutive years of employment and each year of employment 
after that. 
(c)  

 
The vacation entitlement for non-salary employees shall be as described in the Alberta Employment 
Standards Code: 
 

The employer must pay an employee who is not paid by the month vacation pay or an amount 
at least equal to: 

(a) for an employee entitled to 2 weeks’ vacation or any lesser amount, 4% of the 
employee’s wages for the year of employment for which vacation is given, or 
(b) for an employee entitled to 3 weeks’ vacation, 6% of the employee’s wages for the 
year of employment for which vacation is given. 

 
Salary and non-salaried employees will give 1 month notice. Vacation for the CAO is to be approved by 
council and for all other employees approved by the CAO. 
 
Council may, by resolution, provide for additional vacation for any employee on a case by case basis.  
 



  Village of Hussar 
Personnel Policy 4.9  Municipal Policy Handbook 
 

Overtime            
 
Date Approved by Council: November 22, 2016  Resolution: 2016-11-22-04 
 
Review Date: August     Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2018-01-11-010, 2019-02-14-024 
 

Purpose 
The purpose of this policy is to establish how overtime hours are determined and compensated for. 
 

Guidelines 
 
HOURLY WAGE EMPLOYEES 
Employees paid based on an hourly wage will be paid overtime at a rate of 1.5 times their regular hourly 
pay.   
 
Employees paid based on an hourly wage will only receive overtime as per the Alberta Employment 
Standards Code.   
 
Employees should use all banked overtime prior to December 31st of the year in which the overtime was 
banked. 
 
Any banked overtime remaining on December 31st of a given year shall be paid out at the employee’s 
regular wage as of December 31st of the year in which it is paid out unless the employee has received 
permission to carry these hours forward to the next year. 



  Village of Hussar 
Personnel Policy 4.10  Municipal Policy Handbook 
 

Performance Review Policy      
 
Date Approved by Council: November 22, 2016  Resolution: 2016-11-22-04 
 
Review Date: August     Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2021-09-16-534 
 

Purpose 
The purpose of this policy is to ensure employees are paid fairly and rewarded based upon performance. 
 

Guidelines 
A performance evaluation and wage review should be completed annually for each employee of the 
Village of Hussar. 
 
The performance evaluation shall be completed annually within two months from the employee’s 
anniversary of their date of hire.   
 
The maximum annual pay increase amount (percentage or otherwise) shall be determined by Council 
during their annual budget process. 
 
The amount of pay increase for the CAO shall be determined by Council and take into account the CAO’s 
annual performance review results. 
 
The amount of pay increase for employees other than the CAO shall be determined by Council upon the 
advice of the CAO and take into account the employee’s annual performance review results. 
 
Any annual wage or salary increases shall take effect on the employee’s anniversary of their date of hire. 
 
The performance evaluation and wage review of any employee is considered confidential and any 
discussion regarding these during a Council meeting must be held in closed session. 
 
 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
July 13, 2023 
Industrial Lot Purchase 
 
 
6a. 

BACKGROUND 
 
Received a call regarding the purchase of an industrial lot in town.   
 
I have located 3 parcels within the industrial district that we could look at potentially selling or 
subdividing and selling. 
 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion _______________________________ 
 
 

 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
July 13, 2023 
Alberta Transportation and Economic Corridors 
 
6b. 

BACKGROUND 
 
ATEC Southern Golf Tournament.  
 
 
The annual Alberta Transportation and Economic Corridor Southern Region golf tournament and 
dinner on Thursday August 17, 2023 at Paradise Canyon Golf Resort in Lethbridge.  
 
Cost: $210/person (Includes golf, cart and supper)  
 
Registration: 11:30 – 12:30 pm  
Shot Gun: 1:00 pm  
Supper and wrap-up after tournament 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion _______________________________ 
2. Accept as information at this time 

 
 

 







Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
July 13, 2023 
Fall Convention - Meet with Minister McIver 
 
6c. 

BACKGROUND 
 
The ABmunis Convention on Thursday September 27-29, 2023 at the Edmonton Convention 
Centre. There is a potential opportunity for municipal councils to meet with the Honourable Ric 
McIver, Minister of Municipal Affairs. Request would need to be received by July 13, 2023. 
 
The virtual Convention will include all the main plenary components – Opening Ceremonies, keynote 
speakers, Minister dialogue sessions, resolutions, Premier’s address - and will allow eligible elected 
officials the opportunity to virtually vote on resolutions and elections.  
 
Virtual attendees will not have the ability to attend the breakout education sessions or be able to 
network in-person with other attendees. All slide presentations and audio from the breakout session 
will be recorded and will be made available to virtual attendees within two weeks of the event. 
 
Pricing: 

- Member In-person registration (early-bird until August 18): $620 
- Member In-person registration (after early-bird): $775 
- Virtual registration: $250 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion _______________________________ 
2. Accept as information at this time 
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Potential Meeting Opportunity (Municipal Affairs Minister)  2023 Alberta
Municipalities Fall Convention

Thu 2023-06-15 3:11 PM

Dear Chief Admini trative Officer

We are writing to inform you of a potential opportunity for municipal council  to meet with the
Honourable Ric McIver, Minister of Municipal Affairs, at the 2023 Alberta Municipalities (ABmunis) Fall
Convention, cheduled to take place at the Edmonton Convention Centre from September 27 29, 2023
These meetings will be in person at the convention centre.
 
Should your council wish to meet with Minister McIver during the convention, please submit a request by
email to  no later than July 13, 2023
 
We generally receive more reque t  than can be rea onably accommodated over the cour e of the
convention. To ensure suitable consideration of requests, municipalities should be mindful of the
following criteria
 

No more than three policy item  or i ue  directly relevant to the Minister of Municipal Affairs
and the department will be given priority.
Municipalitie  located within the Capital Region can be more ea ily accommodated throughout the
year, so priority will be given to requests from municipalities at a distance from Edmonton and to
municipalitie  with whom Mini ter McIver ha  not yet had an opportunity to meet
Meeting requests received after the deadline will not be considered for the convention.

 
Meeting times with the Minister are scheduled for approximately 15 minutes per municipality. This will
allow the Mini ter the opportunity to engage with a  many municipal council  a  po ible  All
municipalities submitting meeting requests will be notified at least two weeks prior to the convention as
to the tatu  of their reque t
 
Municipal Affair  will make every effort to find alternative opportunitie  throughout the remainder of the
year for those municipalities the Minister is unable to accommodate during the convention.
 
Engagement Team
Municipal Service  Divi ion
Municipal Affairs
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This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the  sender. This message contains confidential information and is
intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not disseminate, distr bute or copy this email.

We respectfully acknowledge that we live, work, and play on the traditional 
​and ancestral territories of many Indigenous, First Nations, Métis, and Inuit peoples. 
We acknowledge that what we call Alberta is the traditional and ancestral territory of many peoples, 
​presently subject to ​Treaties 4, 6, 7, 8 and 10 and Six Regions of the Métis Nation of Alberta.



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
July 13, 2023 
Email from Summer Daze 
 
6d. 

BACKGROUND 
 
Email from Summer Daze Committee regarding the work done at the campground in 
preparation of the Summer Daze Event. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion _______________________________ 
2. Accept as information at this time 
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Summer Daze Follow up

Tue 2023-06-27 3:11 PM
To:Village Office <office@villageofhussar.ca>

Good afternoon,

First, we still have not received our damage deposit back. Please follow up. 

Second, our committee spent about 35 hours mowing and 5 hours weed whipping. We expect to do
some mowing come the week of but it is the expectation that the village is to be doing upkeep of
entire grounds including the ball diamonds up until that week. However, the diamonds had not been
touched at all this year so that was alot of work on our part and we had to mow the area all around
the diamonds and arena as well. That all said we do not feel the $600 rent is not a fair amount. Please
discuss amongst council and let us know your stance on the subject. 

Thank you,

Get Outlook for iOS



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
July 13, 2023 
Sharing Assessment Data with  Pillar 9 Real Estate Board 
 
6e. 

BACKGROUND 
 
We received a request from Wildrose Assessment Services asking for confirmation if would 
agree to share the assessment data to the Pillar 9 real estate board.  
 
These reports to no include private information and they have indicated that the information 
that they will be providing is typically public information. 
 
See the attached email. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion _______________________________ 
2. Accept as information at this time 

 
 

 





Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
July 13, 2023 
Ratify Library Board Auditor 
 
6f. 

BACKGROUND 
 
Ratify the email motion to appoint Carol Santerre as our Library Board Auditor. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion _______________________________ 
2. Accept as information at this time 

 
 

 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
July 13, 2023 
Discuss Property at 235 2nd Ave East 
 
6f. 

BACKGROUND 
 
Discussion about Property located at 235 2nd Ave East 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion _______________________________ 
2. Accept as information at this time 

 
 

 



VILLAGE OF HUSSAR

BANK RECONCILIATION

ACCOUNT Village General Acct 10050185

DATE June 30 2022

STATEMENT BALANCE 352,980.95    

ADD: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS

Deposit in July 8,937.38         

8,937.38         

LESS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES

9090 Spinks Insulating Co Ltd 945.00            

9153 VOID Cheque Printing error reprinted on 9158 VOID

9155 Gregg Distributers 162.37            

9157 Wheatland WFCSS 1,316.00         

9162 VOID ‐ Error on Payroll Cheque Voided VOID

9166 Canada Revenue Agency 246.42            

9169 EPCOR Utilities 3,626.98         

9173 Rommens 18,421.20       

24,717.97‐       

OUTSTANDING TRANSFERS

Deposit from Cemetery 6,137.47‐         

Transfer to Cemetery Account 600.00‐            

Bank looking into missing etransfer 15.00               

Someone paid 50 cent cash balance was .49 found a  0.01‐                 

6,722.48‐         

RECONCILED BALANCE 330,477.88    

GL BALANCE (3000012700) 330,477.88    

Variance ‐                   

OTHER ACCOUNTS

First Response (EFRT) Trust Term Account 10135176 (3000012800) STATEMENT 3,217.59          Interest

Community Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 3,217.59          0.13$          

Variance ‐                   

Cemetery Perpetual Account 10189009 (3000012900) STATEMENT 16,361.65        Interest

Community Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 23,098.45        0.67$          

Variance 6,736.80‐         

Cemetery Common Share Account 10499317 (3000013000) STATEMENT 27.63                Interest

Common Share GL BALANCE 27.63                ‐$            

Variance ‐                   

Mayors Memorial Trust Term Account 722821119129 (3000013400) STATEMENT 1,234.24          Interest

12 Month Term (Fixed .40% Maturity Date ‐ Feb 24, 2022) GL BALANCE 1,234.24          ‐$            

Variance ‐                   



Cemetery Reserve 722821002853 (3000013500) STATEMENT 10,613.88        Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 10,613.88        13.07$        

Variance ‐                   

FGTF Grant Term Account 723112220006 (3000013700) STATEMENT ‐                    Interest

12 Month Term (Fixed 1.20% Maturity Date ‐ April 8, 2023) GL BALANCE ‐                    ‐$            

Variance ‐                   

Common Share 10497733 (3000030000) STATEMENT 2,708.32          Interest

Common Share    GL BALANCE 2,708.32          ‐$            

Variance ‐                   

Village Reserves 15037021 (3000032000) STATEMENT 618,869.10     Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 618,869.10     762.05$      

Variance ‐                   

Walking Trail Trust Term Account 15137870 (3000032220) STATEMENT 1,118.70          Interest

12 Month Term (Fixed .40% Maturity Date ‐ March 5, 2022) GL BALANCE 1,118.70          ‐$            

Variance ‐                   

MSI Capital Term Account 15137904 (3000032400) STATEMENT 296,778.46     Interest

12 Month Term (Fixed .40% Maturity Date ‐ March 5, 2022) GL BALANCE 296,778.46     ‐$            

Variance ‐                   

Equipment Reserve Account 722821632733(3000033000) STATEMENT 10,130.62        Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 10,130.62        12.47$        

Variance ‐                   

Special Events Account 722821632741 (3000034000) STATEMENT 924.43             Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 924.43             1.14$          

Variance ‐                   

Emergency Management 722821646022 (3000035000) STATEMENT 2,185.62          Interest

Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 2,185.62          0.09$          

Variance ‐                   

Centennial 722821666012 (3000036000) STATEMENT 1,751.55          Interest

Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 1,751.55          0.07$          

Variance ‐                   

Village Reserves Term Account 723112219933 (3000031000) STATEMENT ‐                    Interest

12 Month Term (Fixed 1.20% Maturity Date ‐ April 8, 2023) GL BALANCE ‐                    ‐$            

Variance ‐                   



Bank Code: AP - AP-GENERAL OPER

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount
9146 2023-06-01 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd. 1,131.45
9147 2023-06-01 Connect First Credit Union Ltd. 156.00
9148 2023-06-01 Dependable Maintenance Ltd. 1,028.16
9149 2023-06-01 Halahuric, Joyce 156.00
9150 2023-06-01 Reality Bytes Incorporated 895.16
9151 2023-06-01 Wild Rose Assessment Service 498.75

9153 2023-06-08 VOID - Cheque Confirmation 0.00
9154 2023-06-08 Data Scavenger Inc. 472.50
9155 2023-06-08 Gregg Distributors LP 162.37
9156 2023-06-08 Jepson Petroleum Ltd. 234.75
9157 2023-06-08 Wheatland F.C.S.S., 1,316.00
9158 2023-06-08 Canada Revenue Agency 1,985.26

9165 2023-06-22 ClearTech Industries Inc 1,039.00
9166 2023-06-22 Canada Revenue Agency 246.42
9167 2023-06-22 Direct Energy 242.16
9168 2023-06-22 Tracey Dundas 116.77
9169 2023-06-22 EPCOR Utilities Inc. 3,626.98
9170 2023-06-22 Gray's Ltd., 3,885.00
9171 2023-06-22 Jepson Petroleum Ltd. 192.08
9172 2023-06-22 JG Water Services 4,312.14
9173 2023-06-22 Rommens Construction Ltd. 18,421.20

9175 2023-06-22 Telus Communications Inc. 122.48
9176 2023-06-22 Telus 43.00

40,539.18Total Computer Cheque:

AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount
15152903 2023-06-08 Connect First Credit Union Ltd. 78.75
20230622 2023-06-22 Government Of Alberta 10,321.88

10,400.63Total Automatic Withdrawal:

50,939.81Total AP:

Village of Hussar
List of Accounts for Approval (Summary)Date Printed

2023-07-06  9:32 AM Page 1Batch:  2023-00066 to 2023-00072



Village of Hussar
Budgetary ControlReport Date

2023-07-10  2:39 PM For the Period 2023-01-01 - 2023-06-30 Page    1

Current Year to Date Budget Variance %Account # / Description Committed

REVENUES
TAXES
1000011000 - Municipal Property Taxes       175,769.85       175,770.18            (0.33)
1000011200 - Alberta School Foundation Taxes        40,808.60        40,808.73            (0.13)
1000011300 - Wheatland Lodge Taxes         1,540.57         1,541.00            (0.43)
1000011400 - DI Property Tax Requisition            30.81            30.81

Total TAXES:       218,149.83       218,150.72            (0.89)
REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCE
1000051000 - Property Tax Penalty         2,355.51         2,355.51        10,000.00        (7,644.49)   76.4-
1000054000 - ATCO Gas Franchise Fee         2,961.32        14,577.38        21,000.00        (6,422.62)   30.6-
1000055000 - Return On Investments           769.13         8,362.24         1,000.00         7,362.24  736.2

  21.0-Total REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCE:         6,085.96        25,295.13        32,000.00        (6,704.87)
ADMINISTRATION REVENUE
1120041000 - General Services & Supplies            40.00           920.00           800.00           120.00   15.0
1120041100 - Insurance/Lions/Sen/Lib/Ag.Soc.        (1,509.68)        (1,509.68)
1120056000 - Rentals/ Lease Revenue           750.00         3,200.00        (2,450.00)   76.6-
1120084000 - Provincial Operating Grant        48,406.00       (48,406.00)  100.0-

  99.7-Total ADMINISTRATION REVENUE:            40.00           160.32        52,406.00       (52,245.68)
RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES
1260051000 - Animal Licenses           580.00           600.00           (20.00)    3.3-
1260051500 - Provincial Fines Distribution           160.00          (160.00)  100.0-

  23.7-Total RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES:           580.00           760.00          (180.00)
PUBLIC WORKS
1310041000 - PW Services/Supplies            31.99         1,000.00        (1,000.00)  100.0-

 100.0-Total PUBLIC WORKS:            31.99         1,000.00        (1,000.00)
ROADS & STREET LIGHTS
1320054000 - Fortis Franchise         6,315.87        19,758.44        31,000.00       (11,241.56)   36.3-

  36.3-Total ROADS & STREET LIGHTS:         6,315.87        19,758.44        31,000.00       (11,241.56)
WATER SUPPLY/DISTRIBUTION
1410040000 - Water Billing         4,896.00        51,460.58        79,516.00       (28,055.42)   35.3-
1410041000 - Water Services/Supplies           100.00          (100.00)  100.0-
1410051000 - Water Penalty           116.58           662.46         1,050.00          (387.54)   36.9-

  35.4-Total WATER SUPPLY/DISTRIBUTION:         5,012.58        52,123.04        80,666.00       (28,542.96)
SANITARY SEWAGE SERVICE
1420040000 - Sewer Billing         1,152.00        20,126.16        29,664.00        (9,537.84)   32.2-
1420051000 - Sewer Penalty            60.74           476.58         1,000.00          (523.42)   52.3-

  32.8-Total SANITARY SEWAGE SERVICE:         1,212.74        20,602.74        30,664.00       (10,061.26)
SOLID WASTE



Village of Hussar
Budgetary ControlReport Date

2023-07-10  2:39 PM For the Period 2023-01-01 - 2023-06-30 Page    2

Current Year to Date Budget Variance %Account # / Description Committed
1430040000 - Garbage Collection Billing         1,846.00        19,852.40        31,512.00       (11,659.60)   37.0-
1430051000 - Garbage Collection Penalty            49.75           324.48           500.00          (175.52)   35.1-

  37.0-Total SOLID WASTE:         1,895.75        20,176.88        32,012.00       (11,835.12)
CEMETERY
1560041000 - Cemetery Revenue           600.00         1,800.00         2,000.00          (200.00)   10.0-
1560055000 - Cemetery Interest             0.67             5.27             5.00             0.27    5.4
1560059000 - Cemetery Donations         1,000.00        (1,000.00)  100.0-

  39.9-Total CEMETERY:           600.67         1,805.27         3,005.00        (1,199.73)
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
1610041000 - Development Permits            35.00           595.00           650.00           (55.00)    8.5-
1610084000 - Provincial Grant        20,327.48        20,327.48

3118.8Total PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT:            35.00        20,922.48           650.00        20,272.48
PARKS & RECREATION
1720041000 - Campground Revenue           360.00         2,620.00         4,000.00        (1,380.00)   34.5-
1720056500 - Fish & Game Club Lease           500.00          (500.00)  100.0-
1720081000 - Grants from Others       (23,441.59)         1,800.00       (25,241.59) 1402.3-

 430.5-Total PARKS & RECREATION:           360.00       (20,821.59)         6,300.00       (27,121.59)
  26.6-Total REVENUES:        21,590.56       358,752.54       488,613.72      (129,861.18)

ASSETS

Revenue Totals:        21,590.56       358,752.54       488,613.72      (129,861.18)   26.6-

EXPENDITURES
2000076000 - Alberta School Foundation Requisition        10,321.88        20,643.76        40,808.73        20,164.97   49.4
2000076200 - DI Property Assessment            30.81            30.81  100.0
2000076500 - Wheatland Lodge Requisition         1,541.00         1,541.00
2000076600 - Royal Canadian Mounted Police Requisitio         6,410.00         6,410.00
COUNCIL & OTHER LEGISLATIVE
2110013000 - Council EI Premiums           152.09           299.35           950.00           650.65   68.5
2110014000 - Council Training         1,300.00         1,300.00  100.0
2110015000 - Council Honorarium/Per Diem         3,500.00         6,775.00        14,500.00         7,725.00   53.3
2110021000 - Council Mileage & Expenses           709.92         1,238.96         3,500.00         2,261.04   64.6
2110051500 - Donations/Gifts           380.00         1,000.00           620.00   62.0

  59.1Total COUNCIL & OTHER LEGISLATIVE:         4,362.01         8,693.31        21,250.00        12,556.69
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
2120011000 - Admin Salaries & Wages         3,708.33        21,916.66        43,500.00        21,583.34   49.6
2120011500 - Contracted Casual Labour           900.00         3,662.50         4,800.00         1,137.50   23.7
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2120012000 - AMSC Benefits Employer Contribution           424.65         2,123.25         4,672.00         2,548.75   54.6
2120012500 - LAPP Employer Contribution           750.00           750.00  100.0
2120013000 - Admin CPP/EI Contributions           288.12         1,701.11         3,700.00         1,998.89   54.0
2120014000 - Administration Training           505.44         2,500.00         1,994.56   79.8
2120021000 - Admin Mileage & Expenses           183.98           359.42         2,500.00         2,140.58   85.6
2120021500 - Postage/Courier/Freight           692.18         1,500.00           807.82   53.9
2120022000 - Advertising         1,000.00         1,000.00  100.0
2120022500 - Memberships         1,490.23         1,800.00           309.77   17.2
2120023000 - Accounting/Audit expense        14,500.00        14,500.00
2120023500 - Legal Fees           170.00         1,000.00           830.00   83.0
2120024000 - Assessment Services           475.00           475.00         3,300.01         5,700.00         2,399.99   42.1
2120024500 - IT Services/Website           150.00         1,310.33         2,988.08         5,000.00         2,011.92   40.2
2120027000 - Insurance Premiums         6,627.18         7,732.00         1,104.82   14.3
2120051000 - Office Supplies & Services            39.92            75.00         2,484.04         6,000.00         3,515.96   58.6
2120054000 - Admin Utilities           226.44         2,097.61         3,750.00         1,652.39   44.1
2120080000 - Admin - Amortization Expenses           560.00           560.00  100.0

  41.8Total GENERAL ADMINISTRATION:         1,564.92         6,691.85        64,617.71       110,964.00        46,346.29
FIRE ASSOCIATION
2230076000 - Fire Association Requisition         8,150.00         8,150.00  100.0
2230076500 - Fire Capital Contribution         1,000.00         1,000.00  100.0

 100.0Total FIRE ASSOCIATION:         9,150.00         9,150.00
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
2240051000 - Emergency Supplies & Services           100.00           100.00  100.0

 100.0Total EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:           100.00           100.00
AMBULANCE SERVICES
2250076000 - WADEMSA Requisition         1,312.00         1,312.00

Total AMBULANCE SERVICES:         1,312.00         1,312.00
RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES
2260035000 - Protective Services           550.00           550.00  100.0

 100.0Total RCMP & BYLAW SERVICES:           550.00           550.00
COMMON SERVICES
2310011000 - Public Works Wages         1,391.42        17,259.43        40,000.00        22,740.57   56.9
2310012000 - Public Works Benefits           391.36         2,540.84         5,088.00         2,547.16   50.1
2310013000 - Public Works CPP/EI           262.22         1,618.29         3,725.00         2,106.71   56.6
2310014000 - Public Works Training           500.00           500.00  100.0
2310025000 - Equipment Maintenance           632.16         2,185.48         4,500.00         2,314.52   51.4
2310025500 - Contracted Maintenance           160.00         1,500.00         1,340.00   89.3
2310025600 - Building Maintenance         2,500.00         2,500.00  100.0
2310026000 - Equipment Rentals           500.00           500.00  100.0
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2310027000 - Insurance Premiums         1,732.40         1,733.00             0.60
2310035000 - Weed Inspector           250.00           250.00  100.0
2310051000 - PW General Supplies           112.16           372.60         1,392.49         3,000.00         1,607.51   53.6
2310051500 - Public Works Tools/Equipment             2.00         1,251.97         2,700.00         1,448.03   53.6
2310052500 - Cardlock Fuel           406.51         1,921.79         4,500.00         2,578.21   57.3
2310054000 - Public Works Utiliites           220.49         3,009.59         5,750.00         2,740.41   47.7
2310077000 - Transfer to Equipment Reserve        10,000.00        10,000.00  100.0
2310080000 - Common - Amortization Expense         7,930.00         7,930.00  100.0

  64.9Total COMMON SERVICES:           744.32         3,046.60        33,072.28        94,176.00        61,103.72
ROADS/STREETS
2320024000 - Roads Maintenance         1,500.00         1,500.00  100.0
2320025000 - Roads Contracted Maintenance         6,760.50         4,679.20        11,439.70         9,000.00        (2,439.70)   27.1-
2320054000 - Utilities - Street Lights         1,764.77        10,972.71        21,000.00        10,027.29   47.8
2320080000 - Roads - Amortization Expense        70,130.00        70,130.00  100.0

  78.0Total ROADS/STREETS:         6,760.50         6,443.97        22,412.41       101,630.00        79,217.59
WATER SUPPLY & DISTRIBUTION
2410021500 - Water Postage & Freight           193.24           500.00           306.76   61.4
2410023000 - Water Operations Contract         2,296.35         2,345.44        14,035.82        27,600.00        13,564.18   49.2
2410023500 - Water Testing           250.00           250.00  100.0
2410025000 - Water Contracted Maintenance         1,200.00           950.00         5,375.00        24,000.00        18,625.00   77.6
2410026000 - Lease Payments         3,166.00         3,166.00  100.0
2410027000 - Insurance Premiums         1,698.99         1,699.00             0.01
2410051000 - Water Services/Supplies           151.25           152.00             0.75    0.5
2410053000 - Treatment Chemicals           989.52         2,531.11         4,800.00         2,268.89   47.3
2410054000 - Water Utilities         1,178.61         9,394.06        17,000.00         7,605.94   44.7
2410080000 - Water - Amortization Expense        38,630.00        38,630.00  100.0

  71.7Total WATER SUPPLY & DISTRIBUTION:         3,496.35         5,463.57        33,379.47       117,797.00        84,417.53
WASTEWATER
2420023000 - Sewer Operations Contract           574.09           586.36         3,508.96         7,000.00         3,491.04   49.9
2420025000 - Contracted Maintenance         1,674.80           225.00         1,899.80         3,675.00         1,775.20   48.3
2420027000 - Insurance Premiums         1,000.94         1,001.00             0.06
2420051000 - Sewer Services/Supplies           120.00           120.00  100.0
2420054000 - Sewer Utilities           224.88         1,447.35         3,500.00         2,052.65   58.7
2420080000 - Sewer - Amortization Expense        22,338.00        22,338.00  100.0
2420083000 - Debenture Interest           496.00           496.00  100.0

  79.4Total WASTEWATER:         2,248.89         1,036.24         7,857.05        38,130.00        30,272.95
GARBAGE COLLECTION/DISPOSAL
2430011000 - Garbage Collection Wages           261.00         1,638.50         3,600.00         1,961.50   54.5
2430025000 - Transfer Site Maintenance         1,166.91         3,112.61         7,000.00         3,887.39   55.5
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2430035000 - Transfer Site Labour           678.04         3,219.11         7,875.00         4,655.89   59.1
2430054000 - Transfer Site Utilities            41.82           157.23           525.00           367.77   70.1
2430076000 - Drum Solid Waste Requisition         7,646.29         7,646.29
2430077000 - Drum Solid Waste Loan Payment 10y           653.76           653.76
2430078000 - SAEWA Requistion            99.75            99.75  100.0

  40.1Total GARBAGE COLLECTION/DISPOSAL:         1,886.77           261.00        16,427.50        27,399.80        10,972.30
FAMILY/COMMUNITY SERVICES
2510076000 - FCSS Requisition         1,316.00         1,316.00         1,500.00           184.00   12.3

  12.3Total FAMILY/COMMUNITY SERVICES:         1,316.00         1,316.00         1,500.00           184.00
CEMETERY
2560011000 - Cemetery Wages           203.00           203.00           225.00            22.00    9.8
2560025000 - Cemetery Maintenance           687.00           687.00  100.0
2560051000 - Cemetery Goods & Services         5,843.95         5,843.95         6,693.00           849.05   12.7
2560054000 - Cemetery Utilities            35.91           123.75         1,200.00         1,076.25   89.7
2560080000 - Cemetery Amortization Expense           200.00           200.00  100.0

  31.5Total CEMETERY:         6,082.86         6,170.70         9,005.00         2,834.30
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
2610022000 - Planning & Development Advertising         1,000.00         1,000.00  100.0
2610023000 - Planning & Development Consulting           383.70          (383.70)
2610076000 - Palliser Requisition         3,000.00         3,000.00

  15.4Total PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT:         3,383.70         4,000.00           616.30
PARKS/RECREATION
2720011000 - Campground Wages         1,145.50         1,319.50         3,000.00         1,680.50   56.0
2720025000 - Campground Maintenance         1,286.69         1,286.69         5,000.00         3,713.31   74.3
2720027000 - Campground Insurance           363.78           364.00             0.22    0.1
2720051000 - Campground Services & Supplies         1,000.00         1,000.00  100.0
2720054000 - Campground Utilities           215.70         1,821.26         4,500.00         2,678.74   59.5
2720080000 - Parks & Rec - Amortization Expense        43,768.00        43,768.00  100.0

  91.7Total PARKS/RECREATION:         1,286.69         1,361.20         4,791.23        57,632.00        52,840.77
ARENA/CURLING RINK
2730011000 - School ground wages           377.00           377.00         1,000.00           623.00   62.3
2730025000 - School ground maintenance         1,213.45         1,213.45         1,500.00           286.55   19.1

  36.4Total ARENA/CURLING RINK:         1,213.45           377.00         1,590.45         2,500.00           909.55
COMMUNITY SERVICES/CULTURE
2740076000 - Marigold Requisition         1,244.60         1,245.00             0.40
2740076500 - Hussar Library Contribution           500.00           500.00  100.0
2740080000 - Culture Amortization Expense         1,480.00         1,480.00  100.0
6410023000 - Water Capital Engineering        15,015.78       (15,015.78)
6420023000 - Sewer Capital Engineering        15,015.75       (15,015.75)
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9999999999 - Suspense Account           312.17          (312.17)

 879.5-Total COMMUNITY SERVICES/CULTURE:        31,588.30         3,225.00       (28,363.30)
  59.1Total EXPENDITURES:        19,201.89        46,764.18       265,206.87       649,111.34       383,904.47

Expense Totals:        19,201.89        46,764.18       265,206.87       649,111.34       383,904.47   59.1

Net Surplus (Deficit):       (19,201.89)       (25,173.62)        93,545.67      (160,497.62)       254,043.29  158.3

Accounts Printed:  129





June 7, 2023

June 25, 2023 East well Down (Emergency call out)

Worked on and fixed Pump #1 at LS

June 27, 2023 High level alarm at LS pump # 2 (Emengency callout)

June 27, 2023 Water Project meeting

2023-06-31 Power outage due to thunder storm (Emergency callout)

JGwaterservices Montly Summary For June 2023

June 7, 2023 LS Pump # 1 down

June 7, 2023 Fixed leak in CL2 line
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          AR111695 

 June 20, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Chief Elected Officials: 
 
I am pleased and excited to return as the Minister of Municipal Affairs. It is an honour and a 
privilege to serve in this role, and I am eager to work together to build stronger, safer local 
communities that contribute to greater economic prosperity for all Albertans. 
 
As Minister of Municipal Affairs, I continue to believe in the importance of supporting our local 
communities, as they play a significant role in creating the economic and social conditions that 
contribute to Alberta’s vibrancy and prosperity. My ministry will continue to develop the tools, 
training, and programs to support fiscally responsible, accountable, and sustainable local 
government, and improve the long-term viability of municipalities. I am also committed to my 
ministry’s role in providing Albertans with safe buildings, homes, and communities through the 
province’s safety codes system.  
 
Together, we can continue to reduce unnecessary government oversight with regulatory 
approaches and program delivery that emphasize outcomes, in order to attract investment, 
support innovation, and grow Alberta’s businesses. 
 
I look forward to once again working together to strengthen Alberta’s municipalities and 
collaborating on areas of mutual interest.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Ric McIver 
Minister 
 
 
cc: Chief Administrative Officers 
















